# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Public Works	BOARD AGENDA #:	*C-5	
SUBJE	CT:	AGENDA DATE: July	25, 2017	
Approva	al to Introduce and Waive the First Read 20 of the Stanislaus County Code, Adding a	•		
BOARD	ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	<b>No.</b> 201	7-416	
On motion of Supervisor Olsen , Seconded by Supervisor Withrow and approved by the following vote,  Ayes: Supervisors: Olsen, Withrow, DeMartini, and Chairman Chiesa  Noes: Supervisors: None				
Excuse	d or Absent: Supervisors: Monteith			
Abstain	ing: Supervisor: None			
-	Approved as recommended			
•	Denied			
•	Approved as amended			
,	Other:			
MOTION				

TEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No. ORD-56-A-3

# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT:	Public Works			BOARD AGENDA #:      *C-5			
	Urgent O	Routine <sup>©</sup>	pan	AGENDA DATE: July 25, 2017		17	
CEO C	ONCURRENCE	:		4/5 Vote Required: Y	es O	No ⊙	

#### SUBJECT:

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code, Adding a No Parking Zone on Floto Street in the La Grange Area

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Introduce and waive the first reading of an ordinance amending section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code, adding a No Parking zone on Floto Street in the La Grange area.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

The owner of the property located at 3054 Yosemite Boulevard and the lot immediately to the south of this property along Floto Street requested that a No Parking zone be established along Floto Street from Yosemite Boulevard extending just beyond his property access.

The owner has had issues with vehicles parking on this portion of Floto Street, which cause access issues to his property and blocks the southbound lane of Floto Street. Public Works staff investigated the complaint and concluded that vehicles should not be parking along Floto Street near its intersection at Yosemite Boulevard due to an inadequate width to provide both a travel way and parking. To alleviate this issue, the Department of Public Works staff recommends that a No Parking zone be installed on the west side of Floto Street from its intersection with Yosemite Boulevard south for 140 feet.

The specific description of the proposed amendment is identified and further described in the text of the proposed ordinance.

#### **POLICY ISSUE:**

California Vehicle Code 22507 requires Board Approval to establish no parking zones.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

The cost to install two new signs is estimated to be \$500. Funding is available in the Adopted Proposed Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Public Works Roads Operation budget.

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code, Adding a No Parking Zone on Floto Street in the La Grange Area

Cost of recommended action: \$ 500
Source(s) of Funding:
Highway Users Tax Act \$ 500
Funding Total: 500
Net Cost to County General Fund \$ -

**Fiscal Year:** 

**Budget Adjustment/Appropriations needed:** 

2017-2018 **No** 

#### Fund Balance as of

## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY:**

The recommended action supports the Boards' Priority of A Well Planned Infrastructure by eliminating parking where a potential conflict with vehicles.

#### STAFFING IMPACT:

Existing Public Works staff will oversee the creation of the no parking zone and the sign installation.

#### **CONTACT PERSON:**

Matt Machado, Public Works Director

Telephone: (209) 525-4153

### ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Ordinance

# ATTACHMENT 1 ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. C.	S.
------------------	----

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE, SECTION 11.08.020 RELATING TO A NO PARKING ZONE ON FLOTO STREET IN THE LA GRANGE AREA

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, do ordain as follows:

**Section 1**. Amend the Stanislaus County Code, Title 11, Chapter 11.08, Section 11.08.020 (Red Curb Marking – Streets Designated) to add Subsection 545 (Floto Street) as follows:

"545. Floto St. On the west side of Floto St from its intersection thereof with Yosemite Blvd, south one hundred forty feet;"

**Section 2**. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor	, seconded by Supervisor
	the Foregoing ordinance as passed and adopted at a
regular meeting of the Board	d of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of
California, thisday of _	, 2017, by the following called vote.
AYES: Supervisors:	
NOES: Supervisors:	
ABSENT: Supervisors:	
	Vito Chiesa
	Chairman of the Board of Supervisors
	Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:
John P. Doering	Elizabeth A. King
County Counsel	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California
By:	By:
Anjanda DeHart	Deputy Clerk

Deputy County Counsel